House Bill 490 (AS PASSED HOUSE AND SENATE) By: Representatives Hill of the 3<sup>rd</sup> and Tarvin of the 2<sup>nd</sup>

## A BILL TO BE ENTITLED AN ACT

To amend an Act creating the office of commissioner of Catoosa County, approved February 12, 1943 (Ga. L. 1943, p. 858), as amended, particularly by an Act approved March 28, 1986 (Ga. L. 1986, p. 5538) and an Act approved March 19, 1987 (Ga. L. 1987, p. 4290) so as to remove certain bidding requirements on certain purchases made by the county; to provide for related matters; to repeal conflicting laws; and for other purposes.

7

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF GEORGIA:

8

## **SECTION 1.**

9 An Act creating the office of commissioner of Catoosa County, approved February 12, 1943
10 (Ga. L. 1943, p. 858), as amended, particularly by an Act approved March 28, 1986
11 (Ga. L. 1986, p. 5538) and an Act approved March 19, 1987 (Ga. L. 1987, p. 4290), is
12 amended by repealing and reserving Section 16.

13

## **SECTION 2.**

14 All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this Act are repealed.